

23.07.2025

Due to network issue, VC is not working today.

Present : Sh. Ghanshyam Srivastava, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Binay Kumar, AR of the complainant company.
Accused is absent.
Sh. Chirayu Bhatt, Ld. Counsel for the accused.

Passover sought by the Ld. Counsel for the accused for want of accused.

Notice issued to the SHO concerned received back served but the same is without duly forwarded. Despite service of notice, no report filed in respect of further progress report of the FIR u/s 209 BNS or charge-sheet.

Let B/W in sum of Rs. 5,000/- be issued against the SHO concerned, returnable for the next date of hearing with direction to file report in terms of order dated 15.04.2025, failing which conduct of the SHO be reported to the DCP concerned.

Be awaited for appearance of the accused.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) - 01,
Central/Tis Hazari Courts/Extn. Block/
Delhi/23.07.2025 (ts)

At 10.50 a.m.

Present : Sh. Ghanshyam Srivastava, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Binay Kumar, AR of the complainant company.
Accused with Ld. Counsel Sh. Chirayu Bhatt.
HC Davinder Kumar, M.No. 9873076761, in person.

In compliance of previous direction, further progress report filed as per which **no FIR u/s 209 BNS has been registered against the accused yet.**

Heard. The report is unsatisfactory.

Let fresh notice be issued to the IO / SHO concerned to file report in respect of registration of FIR u/s 209 BNS against the accused, returnable for the next date of hearing.

Now no need to issue B/W against the SHO concerned.

It is submitted by the AR for the complainant company that the matter has already been settled with the accused on 15.01.2019 before PLA for a total sum of Rs.2,28,000/- and till date only a sum of Rs.70,000/- has been deposited by the accused.

Today accused has made payment of Rs.5,000/- in cash to the AR for the complainant company out of her own free will, which has been accepted by the AR for the complainant company without prejudice to their rights and contentions.

Arguments on the point of notice stand heard.

After considering the allegations contained in the complaint case and the documents including Inspection Report, Load Report, Seizure memo, CD containing videography of the inspection allegedly carried out at the site, etc., Court is of the view that prima facie case is made out against the accused for the offence punishable under Section 135 of Electricity Act. Accordingly, notice in terms of Section 274 BNSS (251 Cr.P.C.) framed against accused for said offence, to which accused has pleaded not guilty and has claimed trial.

Put up for filing further progress report and PE on **25.09.2025.**

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) - 01,
Central/Tis Hazari Courts/Extn. Block/
Delhi/23.07.2025 (ts)